

Counter-Terrorism and Border Security Bill

AMENDMENTS TO BE MOVED ON REPORT

[Supplementary to the Marshalled List]

After Clause 20

LORD ANDERSON OF IPSWICH

Insert the following new Clause –

“Amendment to the criteria for proscription

For section 3(4) of the Terrorism Act 2000, substitute –

- “(4) The Secretary of State may exercise the power under subsection (3)(a) in respect of an organisation only if –
- (a) he or she is satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, that it is or has been concerned in terrorism; and
 - (b) he or she reasonably believes that it is necessary, for purposes connected with protecting members of the public from a risk of terrorism, for the organisation to be proscribed.
- (4A) For the purpose of subsection (4), the public includes the public of a country other than the United Kingdom.””

Insert the following new Clause –

“Review of proscription

- (1) Section 3 of the Terrorism Act 2000 is amended as follows.
- (2) After subsection (6), insert –

“(6A) In respect of each organisation listed in Schedule 2, the Secretary of State must at least once in every calendar year, starting in the calendar year following its listing –

 - (a) review the activities of that organisation,
 - (b) determine whether that organisation satisfies the conditions for proscription in subsections (5) to (6),
 - (c) decide whether to vary or revoke the listing or to take no action with respect to it,
 - (d) publish each such decision, and
 - (e) lay a record of such decision before Parliament.””

Schedule 3

LORD ANDERSON OF IPSWICH

Page 38, line 41, leave out “hostile act” and insert “serious crime”

Page 39, line 4, leave out sub-paragraph (6)

Page 39, line 25, leave out “could reasonably be expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of 3 years or more” and insert “would be liable to imprisonment for a term of 2 years or more”

Counter-Terrorism and Border Security Bill

AMENDMENTS
TO BE MOVED
ON REPORT

4 December 2018
